Auditors and to hold office for a period of 5 years

from the conclusion of 61st Annual General Meeting

till the conclusion of 66th Annual General Meeting of

the Company, subject to ratification by the members

at every Annual General Meeting, on a remuneration

of `12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Only) plus

applicable taxes and reimbursement of out of pocket

expenses.”

SPECIAL BUSINESS:

6. To consider and if thought fit, to pass the following

resolution as a Special Resolution:

RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 61(1)(a) of the

Companies Act, 2013, including any statutory

[...]

being in force) Dr.G.L.Sankaran, Cost Accountant,

(Membership No.4482) appointed as Cost Auditor by

the Board of Directors of the Company, to conduct

the audit of the cost records of the Company for the

financial year ending 31st March, 2018, on a

remuneration of  ̀  1,25,000 (Rupees One Lakh Twenty

Five Thousand Only) (exclusive of taxes and out of

pocket expenses) be and is hereby ratified and

confirmed.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102

OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

ITEM NO.6, 7 & 8

The present Authorised Capital of the Company is

` 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Only) divided